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DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

 

 

 

Department of Planning & Sustainability  
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300 

Decatur, GA 30030 
 

 

     
  

Wednesday, December 12, 2020 at 1:00 PM 

 

  

Michael L. Thurmond 
 

      

  

Planning Department Staff Analysis 
 

    

Chief Executive Officer 
 

      

        

         

 

 
D2 
 

Case No: 
 

A-20-1244329 
 

Parcel ID(s): 
 

18-073-02-005 
 

 
Commission District: 04  Super District 07  
 
 

 

 

         

 

Applicant: Tracy T. Swearingen  
 P.O. Box 871183 
 Stone Mountain, GA 30030 
 
Owner: Hoten Group, LLC 

  
 
 
Project Name: 

 
 
811 Sheppard Road 

 
Location: The property is located east of Sheppard Road, at 811 Sheppard Road Stone Mountain, GA 30083. 

 

REQUEST: Variance from the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance: Section 27-2.2.1(Table 2.2—Residential Zoning 
Districts Dimensional Requirements) to reduce the front yard setback from 35 feet to 15 feet relating to 
the R-100 zoning district. 
 

 

Staff 
Recommendation: 

“DEFFERAL” pending civil litigation. 
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STAFF FINDINGS: 
 

    

        

    

      

    
        

 

Site Location: The property is located east of Sheppard Road, at 811 Sheppard Road Stone Mountain, GA 30083 and is located 
within R-100 zoning district. 
 
Variance request: Variance from the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance: Section 27-2.2.1(Table 2.2—Residential Zoning Districts 
Dimensional Requirements) to reduce the front yard setback from 35 feet to 15 feet relating to the R-100 zoning district. 
 
Variance Analysis: Based on the submitted materials, the applicant is requesting to reduce the front yard setback from 35 feet to 15 
feet for a proposed detached single family structure. This request was brought before the Zoning Board of Appeals on December 11, 
2019 and was condition per the submitted site plan. The approved site plan showed the proposed structure to be built over the same 
foundation as the previous structure. However, The applicant discovered that there was not foundation, causing the applicant to 
apply for a new variance. 

Based on the submittal materials, it appears that the requested variance meets the criteria for approval based on the following 
criteria: 

 
 

 

        

 

1. By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of exceptional topographic 
conditions, which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application of the requirements of this chapter 
would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district: 
Based on the submitted site plan, due to the shape of the lot, the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive 
the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners. 
 
2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute a grant of 
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property 
is located: 
 
It appears that the requested variances does not go beyond that minimum necessary to afford relief. 
 3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located: 
 
 Granting these variances will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
zoning district. 
 
 4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter would cause 
undue and unnecessary hardship: 
Based on the submitted materials, due to the shape of the lot the strict application of the applicable provisions and requirements of 
this chapter would cause an undue hardship for the applicant. 
 
 5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County 
Comprehensive Plan Text: 
Based on the submitted materials, it appears that the requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this 
chapter and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan text. 
 

 

 

        

 

FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:  

Based on the submitted materials, due to the shape of the lot, the strict application of the applicable provisions and requirements of 
this chapter would cause an undue hardship for the applicant. However due to pending litigation amongst the adjacent property 
owners the Department of Planning and Sustainability recommends that the application be “deferred” until all civil matters are 
address.  
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Eisenhower Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 871183 

Stone Mountain, GA 30087 
678-357-6238 

eisenhowersvcs@gmail.com 
Tracy T. Swearingen, Sr., J.D., President 

 
 
September 30, 2020  
 
To:      Dekalb County, Georgia Zoning Board of Appeals  
Ref.:    Variance request for - 811 Sheppard Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30087. 
 
Dear Zoning Board of Appeals Member(s), 
 
I on behalf of the owner of the above referenced property hereby request a variance from your 
Board in order to demolish the existing home structure and to rebuild a new 2 story home on 
the same footprint. 
 
Prior Information: 
 
The Board previously approved a variance on this same property on December 11, 2019 (Case # 
A-19-1243645); however, that variance application specified due to our knowledge of the 
existing structure at that time, that the existing building foundation would be remaining in 
place and the new home would be built back on that foundation along with the new approved 
front setback of 15ft. from the prior 35ft.; post approval of that variance the existing home was 
demolished and we discovered at that time that the home that was built in 1940 (and was 
legally non-conforming) had no cement foundation to it in-fact the home had been built on the 
soil.   
 
New Request:  
 
Due to zoning restriction as applied to this property upon demolition of the existing structure 
the owner would be restricted from building back the new proposed 2 story home, aƐ ƚhe ͞old 
foƵndaƚion͟ iƐ no longeƌ ƚheƌe as previously thought and as was disclosed on the prior ZRB 
application of 2019.   We respectfully pray that the Board will grant us a variance to:  1. Conduct 
this demolition (including taking out the existing front and rear stoop/steps (which were the 
only concrete attached or present with the old home structure); 2. Install a foundation and new 
stoop/steps; AND 3. Construct the new 2 story home as outlined in the attached sets of plans 
and per the attached survey; as outlined below.   
 
In accoƌdance ǁiƚh ƚhe Boaƌd͛Ɛ section 7.5.1 A 1 ʹ 5 (Application for variances) we submit the 
following in order: 

mailto:tracswear@aol.com


 
1.  The property as issue is exceptionally narrow and shallow and based on the 

buildable area once demolition would occur the owner would lose the existing non-
conforming status due in most part to the buildable line that crosses the front 
middle to far right side of the existing structure.  This condition was apparently set in 
place post construction of the existing structure; the existing 35 ft. front setback line 
was presumably placed into zoning law post construction of the existing structure.  
AdditionallǇ͕ ƚhe Board͛s approǀal is soƵghƚ ƚo demolish ƚhe eǆisƚing fronƚ and rear 
stoop/steps and to create a ͞new foundation͟ with front and rear stoop/steps.  
 
We request that the Board grant the continued (per Case # A-19-1243645), prior 
approved variance for a front yard setback of 15 ft. versus the existing 35 ft. 
setback.  
  

2.  The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief 
(as we are needing to create a foundation because the prior thought foundation 
͞did not͟ eǆisƚ), it does not constitute a grant of special privilege that would be 
inconsistent with limitations upon other properties in the zoning district.   

 
3. The Boaƌd͛Ɛ gƌanƚing of ƚhiƐ ǀaƌiance ƌeƋƵeƐƚ ǁoƵld noƚ be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or injurious to the property improvements within the zoning 
district in which this property is located.   

 
4.  The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or 

requirements of this chapter would cause the current owner of this property undue 
and unnecessary hardship without the grant of this variance request for the reasons 
as outlined in item # 1 above. 

 
5. The granting of this variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this 

chapter and the Dekalb County Comprehensive Plan text.   
 

We respectfully pray the approval of the Board in granting us:  1. The continued variance of a 
15 ft. vs. 35 ft. front setback; 2. The right to remove the existing front and rear stoop/steps and 
ƚhe abiliƚǇ ƚo conƐƚƌƵcƚ a ͞neǁ͟ foƵndaƚion ǁiƚh fƌonƚ and ƌeaƌ ƐƚeƉƐͬƐƚooƉƐ so as to accomplish 
our plans to make this property a habitable and acceptable property for this community 
without negatively impacting the zoning of this area as outlines above.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



Please advise us of any information that we may provide other than that submitted with this 
request that would assist the Board in its decision.  Thank you in advance for all of your 
consideration in this matter. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Tracy  
 
Tracy T. Swearingen, Sr., J.D.  
President, Eisenhower Services, Inc. 
Licensed Georgia Residential Contractor 
(678) 357-6238 
eisenhowersvcs@gmail.com  
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Scope of work:

This project is for the design and construction of a two story single family residence 
with Living space in the attic.
The work shall provide for the masonry foundation, framing, exterior and interior 
finish materials and roof assemblies.  The electrical, mechanical and plumbing work 
shall be provided by qualified technicians.  All construction roof loads shall be 
accounted for from roof to foundation.    

Proposed Floor Area  
Main Level 865 Sq. ft. 
Second 865 Sq. Ft. 
Third Level  450 Sq. Ft.

Total Floor Area 2180 Sq. Ft.

The General Contractor shall provide wiring, receptacles, 
fixtures and switches as directed by the owner.

The General Contractor shall provide a necessary  
furnace and
cooling system and duct work and all necessary diffusers 
as needed.

The General Contractor shall provide necessary water 
piping and new sanitary piping and necessary fixtures for 
the baths and  kitchen.

Architect
Robert Jay
6934 Clear Lake court
Atlanta, Georgia  30360
7070-241-5956

MEP Engineer
Proficient Engineering
6991 Peachtree Industrial Boulevard
Building 700
Peachtree Corners, Georgia  30339
404 - 397 - 6792

24 Hour Contact
Dean Stringer
770-231-7769

Occupancy Classification - Assembly A-3
Type Of Construction - VB

Areas
Enclosed Area 392 Sq. Ft.
Open Area 379 Sq. Ft.
Total Area Under Roof 771 Sq. Ft.

Occupant Loads
Porch and Breezeway 25
Bathrooms   4
Pump Room   1
Total Pool House 30

Pool (858 Sq. Ft.)   17
Pool Deck (2542 Sq. Ft.) 169
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Drawing Legend

Page A 01 Cover Sheet
Page A 02     Proposed Main Level  and Second Level Floor Plans
Page A 03 Proposed Ceiling Plans and Typical  Wall Section 
Page A 04 Proposed Elevations
Page A 05 Foundation, Roof , Framing Plans and Stair Section

Project Location

Architect
Robert Jay
6934 Clear Lake court
Atlanta, Georgia  30360
7070-241-5956

MEP Engineer
Proficient Engineering
6991 Peachtree Industrial Boulevard
Building 700
Peachtree Corners, Georgia  30339
404 - 397 - 6792

24 Hour Contact
Dean Stringer
770-231-7769

Occupancy Classification - Assembly A-3
Type Of Construction - VB

Areas
Enclosed Area 392 Sq. Ft.
Open Area 379 Sq. Ft.
Total Area Under Roof 771 Sq. Ft.

Occupant Loads
Porch and Breezeway 25
Bathrooms   4
Pump Room   1
Total Pool House 30

Pool (858 Sq. Ft.)   17
Pool Deck (2542 Sq. Ft.) 169

Contractor Eisenhower Services, Inc.
PO Box 871183
Stone Mountain, Georgia  30087
678-357-6238

3/
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Current Mandatory Codes as Adopted by DCA:

    International Building Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020) 
    International Residential Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020) 
    International Fire Code, 2018 Edition (No Georgia Amendments)
    International Plumbing Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020) 
    International Mechanical Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020) 
    International Fuel Gas Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020) 
    National Electrical Code, 2017 Edition (No Georgia Amendments)
    International Energy Conservation Code, 2015 Edition, with Georgia Supplements and Amendments (2020)  
    International Swimming Pool and Spa Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020) 
    the Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) 2018 Edition with 2020 Georgia Amendments
    Georgia Accessibility Code 2010

Current Permissive Codes as Adopted by DCA:

    Disaster Resilient Building Code IBC Appendix(2013)
    Disaster Resilient Building Code IRC Appendix (2013)
    International Property Maintenance Code, 2012 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2015)
    International Existing Building Code, 2012 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2015)
    National Green Building Standard, 2008 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2011) 
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Second Level Floor Plan   1/4" = 1'-0"
Floor Area 865 Sq. Ft.Main Level Floor Plan   1/4" = 1'-0"

Floor Area 865 Sq. Ft.

Bedroom 1 Bedroom 3

Closet

Master Bedroom

Living

Dining

Kitchen

Bath

Laundry
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Shower

Hall

Hall
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Bedroom 2
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11
'-

7 
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4
"Egress

32"x53"

Egress
32"x53"

Egress
32"x53"

Egress
32"x53"

Egress
32"x53"
Pair

32"x53"
Pair

32"x53"
Pair 36"x80"

Ventless Gas Fireplace
roduct Details

The Superior VRT3100 Ventless Firebox is simple, yet exudes an 
elegant beauty. This unit is a universal heat-circulating firebox that is 
offered in 32 inch, 36 inch and 42 inch models. All sizes have a 24 
inches tall and are designed to accept vent-free log sets.

You can customize the style by choosing between two high definition 
liners options. The Superior VRT3100 Ventless Firebox also has 
optional decorative twin-pane mesh screen doors and a blower to 
complete the look you have always wanted for your hearth.

Features:

    Available in 32”, 36” and 42”
    24 inch tall opening
    Heat deflection hood
    Mesh Fire Sceens
    Heat-circulating with a clean face

Specifications
Certifications:ANSI Z21.91
Type:Vent Free
Style:Firebox | Traditional
Fuel Type:Natural Gas | Propane
Venting Type:Vent Free
Material:Steel
Color Family:Black
Overall Width:37 3/4" | 41 3/4" | 47 3/4"
Overall Depth:20"
Overall Height:37 1/4"
Viewing Width:32" | 36" | 42"
Viewing Height:24"
Finish:Powder Coat
Color:Black
Assembly Required:Required
Item Weight:140 lbs. | 150 lbs. | 160 lbs.
Warranty
Manual
Sizing
Learn More
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Note:
All Bedroom Windows Shall
Provide 5.7 Sq. Ft. Clear Egress

Sizes shown are Door and Window
sizes NOT ROUGH OPENING

Note:
The Heating / cooling Equipment
and Water Heater shall be located 
in the Basement.  
Coordinate with Owner

30"x80"

36"x36"

Egress
32"x53"

30"x80"

24"x80"

30"x80"
30"x80"30"x80"

24"x80"

5'-10 1/4" 10'- 1/2" 7'-10 1/4"

Tempered
32"x53"

24"x80"

24"x80"

30"x80"

30"x80"

30"x80"
30"x80"

32"x80"

24"x80"

Egress
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Third Level Floor Plan   1/4" = 1'-0"
Floor Area 450 Sq. Ft.
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Second Level Ceiling Plan   1/4" = 1'-0"Main Level Ceiling Plan   1/4" = 1'-0"
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Smoke Detector

Carbon Monoxide
Detector

Carbon Monoxide
Detector

Provide GFCI electrical fixtures in wet areas
such as Kitchens, Baths and Exterior Locations

The National Electric Code  requires ARC Fault Technology
in bedroom, and in additional areas of the home, including 
dining rooms, living rooms, and other habitable areas.
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Proposed Two Story Wall Section  3/4" = 1'-0"

Main Level

Three Tab Roof Shingles
on underlayment on 1/2" 
Roof Deck

2x8 #2 Joist r

R 30 Insul

1/2" Gyp Board

R 13 Insul

Typical 2 x 4 #2 SP Wall 
with 1/2" Sheathing

1/2" Sub Floor
Exterior Siding and Wood Trim

2 x P T Blocking

2x10 #2 XP
Floor Joist

2x10 Floor Joist

Masonry Foundation Wall 
on Concrete Footing Repaired 
as Needed in the rear portion of 
the House

Concrete Footing Min. 12" 
Below Finish Grade

Main Level

Second LevelField Verify 
Floor to Ceiling
Heights

Field Verify 
Floor to Ceiling
Heights

Roof Gutter and 
Downspout with
Splashblock

2'-0"

1'
-3

"

# 4 Rebar each Way

2 x P T Blocking Anchor 
to Masonry Foundation 
w/ 1/2" bolt 7" into Masonry
at 6'-0" O C Max

2x6 #2 SP Rafter

Typical 2 x 4 #2 SP Wall 
with 1/2" Sheathing

Third Level Ceiling Plan   1/4" = 1'-0"

Smoke Detector

Carbon Monoxide
Detector
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These Drawings Provided For Architectural Design Only.
Verify Framing and Foundations with Structural Engineer

Field Verify all Dimensions

Released For Construction
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Stair Notes:

Maximum Riser 7 1/2"

10" Riser with 1" Nosing

Minimum 6'-8" Head Clearance

Field Verify Floor to Floor Heights 
and stair rise and run

Provide stair shop drawing
to architect and owner

Proposed Stair Section   3/4"=1'-0"
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